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MODULE  COURSE TYPE ECTS UNIV 

FUNDAMENTALS 
IN OCEAN 
SCIENCE 

Introduction to Biological Oceanography 

CSS1 3,75 SOTON 
Introduction to Chemical Oceanography 

Introduction to Marine Geology 

Introduction to Physical Oceanography 

Biological Oceanography  

CBS1 
CAS1 

6 
UBx 
UAc 

Chemical Oceanography 

Dynamic Oceanography 

Seafloor Geology 

Marine Ecology 
CLS3 
CAS3 

6 
ULiège 

UAc 

CLEAN OCEAN 

Advanced Instrumental Analysis 

OP 4 EHU 

Cellular and Molecular Biomarkers 

Ecological Quality Assessment in Coastal 
Ecosystems 

Environmental (toxico) Genomics 

Environmental Analytical Chemistry 

Environmental Chemometrics 

Environmental Monitoring and Risk 
Assessment in Aquatic Systems 

Biology of Marine Mammals OP 6 
ULiège 

UAc 

Ecotoxicology and Risk Quantification  of 
Marine Pollutants 

OP 6 ULiège 

HEALTHY AND 
RESILIENT 
OCEAN 

Degradation and Rehabilitation of Estuarine 
Ecosystems 

OP 4 EHU 

Eutrophication and Harmful Algae 

Ocean Global Change Biology 

Marine Microbial Ecology 

Marine Resource Genomics 

Socio-economic Aspects of Climate Change 

Large Scale Ocean Processes  

OP 7,5 SOTON 
Marine GeoArchaelogy 

Biogeochemical Cycles in the Earth system 

Coastal Sediment Dynamics 

Biogeochemical Cycles in the Ocean 

OP 6 ULiège 
Carbon, Nutrient, Greenhouse  … and 
Geological Oceanography 

Marine Plant Biology and Ecology 

Oceans and Health  OP 6 UAc 

PREDICTABLE 
AND SAFE 
OCEAN 

Applied and Marine Geophysics 

OP 7,5 SOTON 

Computational Data Analysis for 
Geophysicists and Ocean Scientists 

Geodynamics and Solid Earth Geophysics 

Introductory Remote Sensing of the Oceans 
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Microfossils, Environment and Time 

Analysis of Environmental Data and 
Modelling 

CBS1 
CAS1 

6 
UBx 
UAc 

Instrumentation and Measurements  in 
Operational Oceanography OP 4 EHU 

Satellite Oceanography and Meteorology 

Mathematical Analysis  and Modelling 
Methods Applied to the Environment 

OP 6 
ULiège 

Remote Sensing of the Oceans OP 6 
ULiège 

UAc 

Geographical Information Systems 

OP 6 UAc Maritime and Coastal Spatial Planning and 
Law 

SUSTAINABLY 
HARVESTED 
OCEAN 

Comparative Endocrinology and Endocrine 
Disruption... 

OP 4 EHU 

Ecosystem-based Fisheries Management  

Environment and Fisheries/Aquaculture 
Interactions 

Histology and Histopathology of Aquatic 
Animals 

Marine Resources Genomics 

Physiological Energetics of Marine 
Organisms  

Deep Sea Ecology 

OP 7,5 SOTON Marine Conservation and Policy 

Zooplancton Ecology and Processes 

Biochemistry and Physiology  of Marine 
Animals 

OP 6 ULiège 
Functional and Molecular Marine 
Microbiology 

Aquaculture and Blue Biotechnology 
OP 6 UAc 

Fisheries and Fish Biology   

OCEAN 
SCIENTIST 
CAREER 

Contemporary Topics in Ocean and Earth 
Sciences CSS1 7,5 SOTON 

Research in Marine Environment and 
Resources C 6 

EHU 
Multicultural Integration in EU 

OP 4 
Marine Entrepreneurship  

Professional Practice in Marine 
/Environmental Sectors 

OP 
6 ULiège 

Master Thesis C 30 EHU 
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SEMESTER 1 UBx     

   COURSE ECTS TYPE 

Analyses of Environmental Data and Modelling  6 CBS1 

Biological Oceography  6 CBS1 

Chemical Oceanography  6 CBS1 

Dynamic Oceanography  6 CBS1 

Seafloor Geology  6 CBS1 

CBS1: Compulsory at UBx Semester 1 

SEMESTER 1  Soton     

   COURSE ECTS TYPE 

Introduction to Biological Oceanography  3.75 CSS1 

Introduction to Chemical Oceanography  3.75 CSS1 

Introduction to Marine Geology  3.75 CSS1 

Introductory Physical Oceanography  3.75 CSS1 

Applied and Marine Geophysics  7.5 OPT 

Biogeochemical Cycles in the Earth System  7.5 OPT 

Coastal Sediment Dynamics  7.5 OPT 

Computational Data Analysis for Geophysicists and Ocean Scientists  7.5 OPT 

Contemporary Topics in Ocean and Earth Sciences 7.5 OPT 

Deep Sea Ecology  7.5 OPT 

Geodynamics and Solid Earth Geophysics 7.5 OPT 

Introductory Remote Sensing of the Oceans  7.5 OPT 

Large-scale Ocean Processes  7.5 OPT 

Marine Conservation and Policy 7.5 OPT 

Marine GeoArchaeology  7.5 OPT 

Microfossils, Environment and Time  7.5 OPT 

Zooplankton Ecology and Processes  7.5 OPT 

CSS1: Compulsory at Soton Semester 1 

OPT: Optional at SOTON in Semester 1 

NOTE: Some courses may be not offered every academic year 

file:///C:/Users/zopmaali/Dropbox/GRADUONDOKOA/graduondokoberria2011/EMJM%20SOSMER/MER2030%20CATALOGUE%202022%2001b.xlsx%23'U%20Bordeaux'!A1


 
21 EEMMJJMMDD  iinn  MMaarriinnee  EEnnvviirroonnmmeenntt  

SEMESTER  1 UAc     

   COURSE ECTS TYPE 

Analyses of Environmental Data and Modelling  6 CAS1 

Biological Oceography  6 CAS1 

Chemical Oceanography  6 CAS1 

Dynamic Oceanography  6 CAS1 

Seafloor Geology  6 CAS1 

CAS1: Compulsory at UAc Semester 1 

SEMESTER 2 UPV/EHU     

   COURSE ECTS TYPE 

Research in Marine Environment and Resources  6 C 

Advanced Instrumental Analysis  4 OPT 

Cellular and Molecular Biomarkers  4 OPT 

Comparative Endocrinology and Endocrine Disruption  4 OPT 

Degradation and Rehabilitation of Estuarine Ecosystems  4 OPT 

Ecological Quality Assessment in Coastal Ecosystems  4 OPT 

Ecosystem-based Fisheries Management  4 OPT 

Environment and Fisheries/Aquaculture Interactions  4 OPT 

Environmental Analytical Chemistry  4 OPT 

Environmental Chemometrics - Formerly Environmental Data Analysis 4 OPT 

Environmental (Toxico)Genomics  4 OPT 

Environmental Monitoring and Risk Assessment in Aquatic Systems 4 OPT 

Eutrophication and Harmful Algae    4 OPT 

Histology and Histopathology of Aquatic Animals  4 OPT 

Instrumentation and Measurements in Operational Oceanography  4 OPT 

Marine Enterpreneurship  4 OPT 

Marine Microbial Ecology  4 OPT 

Marine Resources Genomics  4 OPT 

Multicultural integration in EU 4 OPT 

Ocean Global Change Biology  4 OPT 

Physiological Energetics of Marine Organisms  4 OPT 

Satellite Oceanography and Meteorology 4 OPT 

Socio-Economic Aspects of Climate Change  4 OPT 

C: Compulsory 

OPT: Optional at EHU in Semester 2 

file:///C:/Users/zopmaali/Dropbox/GRADUONDOKOA/graduondokoberria2011/EMJM%20SOSMER/MER2030%20CATALOGUE%202022%2001b.xlsx%23'U%20Bordeaux'!A1


 
22   MMEERR  CCoonnssoorrttiiuumm::  SSOOTTOONN,,  UUBBxx,,  UULLiièèggee,,  UUAAcc,,  UUPPVV//EEHHUU  

SEMESTER 3 Soton     

   COURSE ECTS TYPE 

Applied and Marine Geophysics  7.5 OPT 

Biogeochemical Cycles in the Earth System  7.5 OPT 

Coastal Sediment Dynamics  7.5 OPT 

Computational Data Analysis for Geophysicists and Ocean Scientists  7.5 OPT 

Contemporary Topics in Ocean and Earth Sciences 7.5 OPT 

Deep Sea Ecology  7.5 OPT 

Geodynamics and Solid Earth Geophysics 7.5 OPT 

Introductory Remote Sensing of the Oceans  7.5 OPT 

Large-scale Ocean Processes  7.5 OPT 

Marine Conservation and Policy 7.5 OPT 

Marine GeoArchaeology  7.5 OPT 

Microfossils, Environment and Time  7.5 OPT 

Zooplankton Ecology and Processes  7.5 OPT 

OPT: Optional at SOTON in  Semester 3 

NOTE: Some courses may be not offered every academic year 

SEMESTER 3 ULiège     

   COURSE ECTS TYPE 

Marine Ecology  6 CLS3 

Biochemistry, Physiology of Marine Animals  6 CSS1 

Biogeochemical Cycles in the Ocean  6 CSS1 

Biology of Marine Mammals  6 CSS1 
Carbon, Nutrient, Greenhouse Gases Dynamics … and Geological Oceanography 6 OPT 

Ecotoxicology  of Marine Pollutants  6 OPT 

Functional and Molecular Marine Microbiology  6 OPT 

Marine Plant Biology and Ecology   6 OPT 

Numerical Methods Applied to the Environment  6 OPT 

Professional Placement in Marine /Environmental Sectors  6 OPT 

Remote Sensing of the Oceans  6 OPT 

CLS3: Compulsory at ULiège Semester 3 

OPT: Optional at ULIège in  Semester 1 
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SEMESTER 3 UAc     

   COURSE ECTS TYPE 

Marine Ecology  6 CAS3 

Aquaculture and Blue Biotechnology 6 OPT 

Biology of Marine Mammals  6 OPT 

Fisheries and Fish Biology   6 OPT 

Geographical Information Systems 6 OPT 

Maritime and Coastal Spatial Planning and Law 6 OPT 

Oceans and Health  6 OPT 

Remote Sensing of the Oceans  6 OPT 

CAS3: Compulsory at UAc Semester 3 
OPT: Optional at UAc  in  Semester 3 
 

COURSE TYPE ECTS 

Master Thesis 30 C 

C: Compulsory

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                              Mikel   Becerro (CSIC) 2009  
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Strategic criteria were used to 
develop the extended MER 
Consortium: research field; 
scope; profile; European and 
global scale coverage; 
sustainability of the programme; 
and employability of the MER 
graduates. 
 
Other European universities (HI, 
TITHE, UoAg) are incorporated 
to provide an enhanced marine 
European perspective to the 
MER2030 EMJMD programme. 
Thus, for instance, a 
Mediterranean axis is promoted 
from southern Spain to Greece. 
This axis is complemented by 
STARESO, a marine station of 
excellence in teaching and 
research. Likewise, a Northern 
axis is promoted including both 
the North Sea and the Baltic Sea 
(NIVA, SYKE, HI). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
European research institutions 
involved both in consultancy for 
national agencies and research 
(AZTI, IEO, CEFAS, IFREMER, 
NIVA) create a European pan-
marine network of high standard 
research facilities, with teams 
with a long history of 
cooperation. They have been 
involved in the most outstanding 
questions in marine 
environment protection, 
conservation and management 
in Europe: launching and 
compliance of Directives; major 
oil spill responses; international 
conventions; etc. They 
altogether combine different 
expertise and scope that cover 
most of the research aspects 
included in the MER2030 
EMJMD programme 
(multidisciplinarity, transversal 
research, etc.). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
SINTEF and HRW are research 
centres linked to industry; this 
give them a particular added 
value. They provide MER+ 
EMJMD students with research 
traineeships, supervision, and 
teaching in relation to aspects 
close to the needs of employers, 
as well as with Professional 
Practice Placements (Internship). 
In particular, they will contribute 
to reinforce transversal 
competences and skills, whilst 
their assistance in QA 
procedures will be also 
invaluable. Strategically, there 
are research and consultancy 
entities; and their activities lie 
within the framework of large 
companies and industries, 
related to the protection and the 
management of marine 
environment and resources. 
 
Programme-Country Associates 
provide also a combination of 
research expertise, scopes, 
profiles and experience that are 
consistent with the MER2030 
EMJMD programme objectives 
and scope. Most have on-going 
postgraduate programmes, with 
contents that complement the 
MER2030 EMJMD programme. 
They act as antennae to attract 
students and scholars from 
different windows of the world 
and as recipients to host 
MER2030 EMJMD students 
during their research work. This 
will provide the students with 
the opportunity to undertake 
their research in any ocean of 
the globe: UC, UABC, CRIOBE 
and UCE (Pacific Ocean window); 
NJU and HKU (Southern and 
Indian Oceans); UFES (Southern 
Atlantic); (North Western 
Atlantic) and UNA, UNCC and 
UJTL (Western Atlantic and the 
Caribbean). 
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 Student Mobility for MSc 

Studies, Vice-Rectorate for 
Postgraduate Studies 
(UPV/EHU); >3000 € 
/semester, once per year, 
depending upon the marks. 

 
 Mobility Grans from Fidex of 

Idex-Bordeaux University 
Université de Bordeaux 
(Excellence Campus)  
 

 Grants and Foundations 
Université de Liège   

 
 Postgraduate Funding For 

UK/EU Students at University 
of Southampton  

 
 Préstamos para realizar 

estudios de posgrado de 
máster universitario o de 
doctorado. Ministerio de 
Educación, Cultura y Deporte – 
Gobierno de España   
educacion.gob.es  

 
 Becas de carácter general y de 

movilidad para estudios 
universitarios Ministerio de 
Educación, Cultura y Deporte – 
Gobierno de España 
educacion.gob.es  

 
 Becas de matrícula en 

másteres para titulados en 
desempleo Ministerio de 
Educación, Cultura y Deporte – 
Gobierno de España 
educacion.gob.es  

 
 Fellowships associated to 

research projects Partners and 
Associates may have funds to 
support MSc students (e.g. in 
UB, MSc students must be 
provided with a fellowship by 
the research group where they 
carry out the MSc Thesis 
research) 
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